

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, and 21-380

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PARTIES

ROBERT T. ANDERSON
*Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240*

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
*General Counsel
Department of Health and
Human Services
Washington, D.C. 20201*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK LIU
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

SAMUEL C. ALEXANDER
AMBER BLAHA
RACHEL HERON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

Additional Captions Listed On Inside Cover

CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Procedural history.....	5
Summary of argument	7
Argument.....	9
I. ICWA is a valid exercise of Congress’s plenary power over Indian affairs.....	10
A. Congress has plenary power over Indian affairs.....	10
1. Congress’s plenary power over Indian affairs derives explicitly from the Constitution’s text	11
2. Congress’s plenary power over Indian affairs is grounded in the Constitution’s structure	14
3. History confirms Congress’s plenary power over Indian affairs.....	18
B. ICWA falls squarely within Congress’s plenary power over Indian affairs.....	20
C. Plaintiffs’ counterarguments lack merit.....	23
1. Congress’s power is not limited to regulating trade	23
2. Congress’s power is not limited to regulating tribes	27
3. Congress’s power within a State is not limited to regulating on tribal lands	28
4. Congress’s power is not subject to a domestic-relations exception	30
5. State-court proceedings are not immune from Congress’s power	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. ICWA’s minimum federal standards do not violate the anticommandeering doctrine.....	34
A. ICWA’s minimum federal standards for removal do not violate the anticommandeering doctrine	35
1. Section 1912 directly regulates the removal of Indian children from their families	35
2. Section 1912 does not commandeering state agencies or judges	38
B. ICWA’s placement preferences do not violate the anticommandeering doctrine	42
1. ICWA’s placement preferences directly regulate the placement of Indian children	42
2. ICWA’s placement preferences do not commandeer state agencies or judges.....	43
C. ICWA’s recordkeeping provisions do not violate the anticommandeering doctrine	46
III. Plaintiffs’ equal-protection challenge should be rejected.....	48
A. Plaintiffs’ equal-protection challenge is not justiciable	48
1. Texas lacks <i>parens patriae</i> standing to sue the federal government.....	48
2. The individual plaintiffs cannot satisfy Article III’s case-or-controversy requirement.....	49
B. The challenged ICWA provisions satisfy equal-protection principles.....	55
1. Statutory classifications designed to fulfill Congress’s unique obligations to Indians are not suspect and are subject to rational-basis review	55

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The classifications in the challenged ICWA provisions are subject to rational-basis review.....	60
3. The challenged ICWA provisions are rationally related to their objectives.....	72
IV. Texas’s nondelegation challenge should be rejected.....	79
A. Texas lacks Article III standing to bring its nondelegation challenge	79
B. Section 1915(c) does not violate nondelegation principles.....	80
Conclusion	85
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	60
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	10
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	49
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1088 (2003).....	71
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	84
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	16
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	53

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	11, 15, 19, 20, 24, 31
<i>Brader v. James</i> , 246 U.S. 88 (1918).....	20
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	11
<i>Burrus, In re</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	31
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	53
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 (5 Pet.) U.S. 1 (1831).....	14, 17, 56
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 294 (1902).....	11, 20
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	56
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)....	50, 80
<i>Coe v. Low</i> , 77 P. 1077 (Wash. 1904).....	33
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	24, 27
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	2, 22
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	52
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	11, 23
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	40
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	30
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	65
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	22
<i>Frederick v. Rock Island Sav. Bank</i> , 184 N.W. 234 (S.D. 1921).....	34
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	58, 61, 82

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	31
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	26
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	25, 26
<i>Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	49
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	84
<i>Henson v. Johnson</i> , 246 P. 868 (Okla. 1926)	34
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013)	30, 31, 43, 45
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	69
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022)	18
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1400 (2017)	46
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	27
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 453 (2003).....	33, 46
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	83
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	11, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	51, 53, 54
<i>M. L. B. v. S. L. J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	37
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	49
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	50
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	64
<i>Mayer v. Cherokee Strip Live-Stock Ass'n</i> , 51 P. 215 (Kan. 1897)	33
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	46
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	27

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)....	19
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 952 (2006).....	76
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	10, 65, 71
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	59, 65, 67
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	82
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	20
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	14
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	32, 34, 38, 41, 42, 45
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	16
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	14
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	15
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Oneida County</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>Palm Springs Paint Co. v. Arenas</i> , 242 Cal. App. 2d 682 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1966)	34
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	81
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914)....	20, 21, 27, 30

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Personnel Administrator v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	57
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	24, 32, 34, 41, 46, 47
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	10
<i>Quiban v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 928 F.2d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 918 (1994)	64
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	63
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	43
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	66, 67
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	30, 43, 46
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	50
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	2, 67
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	37, 73
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	25
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	77, 78
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 123 N.W. 146 (Wis. 1909).....	34
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	39, 41
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	49
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	83
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	10
<i>Stephens v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 174 U.S. 445 (1899).....	20
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	51
<i>Sunderland v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 226 (1924).....	20, 31
<i>Tiger v. Western Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911)	20
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	73

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	56, 59, 61, 62, 63, 64
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926).....	15
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 290 U.S. 357 (1933)	20
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	64
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	23
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Forty-three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876)	29, 56
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883).....	9
<i>United States v. Hellard</i> , 322 U.S. 363 (1944)	11
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1866)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 280 U.S. 183 (1930)	20
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	17, 20, 24, 25, 31
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	26, 30
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	14, 20, 29, 81, 82, 83
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	29
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916).....	20, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Rioseco</i> , 845 F.2d 299 (11th Cir. 1988).....	82
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	73, 78
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	51, 52

XI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	10, 17, 18, 20, 29
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958).....	81, 82
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	16
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022)	55, 57, 64, 73, 74
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	11
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	76, 77
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	50
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	78
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	10, 60, 62, 67
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	59, 60, 65
<i>Welfare of the Child of S.B., In re</i> , No. A19-225, 2019 WL 6698079 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2019)	51, 54
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	83, 84
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	27
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979).....	10, 18, 28
<i>Winton v. Amos</i> , 255 U.S. 373 (1921)	11
<i>Woodward v. De Graffenried</i> , 238 U.S. 284 (1915)	34
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Y.J., In re</i> , No. 02-19-235, 2019 WL 6904728 (Tex. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2019)	52

XII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021)	61
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022).....	19
Constitution, treaties, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	6, 7
§ 8	11, 1a
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) ...	12, 14, 26, 28, 57, 63, 1a
Foreign Commerce Clause	28, 1a
Indian Commerce Clause.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Interstate Commerce Clause ...	25, 26, 28, 30, 83, 1a
Cl. 4.....	64
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause).....	11, 2a
§ 10, Cl. 3 (Interstate Compact Clause)	30
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2.....	11, 57, 2a
Art. III.....	50, 54, 79, 2a
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 (Territory Clause)	64
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	8, 42, 45, 3a
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	48, 49, 55, 3a
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	55
Amend. XV	66, 67
Treaty with the Cherokee, July 2, 1791, art. II, 7 Stat. 39	17
Treaty with the Wyandot, Jan. 21, 1785, art. II, 7 Stat. 16.....	17
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, § 1, 1 Stat. 103.....	46
Act of June 18, 1798, ch. 54, §§ 2-3, 1 Stat. 567.....	46
Act of Apr. 14, 1802, ch. 28, § 2, 2 Stat. 154-155	47
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, ch. 92, 3 Stat. 383.....	19
Act of Mar. 3, 1871, ch. 120, § 1, 16 Stat. 566	19
Act of Aug. 9, 1888, ch. 818, 25 Stat. 392	34

XIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of Feb. 28, 1891, ch. 383, § 5, 26 Stat. 795-796	34
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, § 1, 30 Stat. 90.....	34
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536	41
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 2721 <i>et seq.</i>	39
General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388	19
§ 5, 24 Stat. 389.....	33
General Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 1152.....	19
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	4
25 U.S.C. 1901.....	61, 78, 5a
25 U.S.C. 1901(1)	4, 20, 6a
25 U.S.C. 1901(2)	21, 6a
25 U.S.C. 1901(3)	<i>passim</i> , 6a
25 U.S.C. 1901(4)	3, 21, 22, 40, 6a
25 U.S.C. 1901(5)	4, 21, 22, 33, 6a
25 U.S.C. 1902.....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
25 U.S.C. 1903(1)	77, 7a
25 U.S.C. 1903(2)	62, 72, 8a
25 U.S.C. 1903(3)	62, 8a
25 U.S.C. 1903(4)	28, 61, 73, 8a
25 U.S.C. 1903(4)(a).....	48, 63, 8a
25 U.S.C. 1903(4)(b)	48, 69, 8a
25 U.S.C. 1903(5)	76, 9a
25 U.S.C. 1903(8)	61, 9a
25 U.S.C. 1911(a)	4, 10a
25 U.S.C. 1911(b).....	4, 83, 10a
25 U.S.C. 1912.....	35, 38, 39, 42, 44, 11a

XIV

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 1912(a)	5, 35, 11a
25 U.S.C. 1912(d)	5, 36, 40, 42, 13a
25 U.S.C. 1912(e)	5, 36, 37, 13a
25 U.S.C. 1912(f).....	5, 37, 77, 13a
25 U.S.C. 1914.....	38, 15a
25 U.S.C. 1915.....	42, 43, 44, 45, 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)	<i>passim</i> , 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)-(c).....	77, 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)(1)-(3).....	48, 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)(1).....	62, 72, 74, 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)(2).....	62, 74, 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)(3).....	7, 52, 62, 75, 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(b)	<i>passim</i> , 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(b)(i)-(iii)	48, 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(b)(i)	52, 62, 72, 74, 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(b)(ii)	62, 74, 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(b)(iii)	7, 52, 62, 75, 16a
25 U.S.C. 1915(c)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 1915(e)	46, 47, 17a
25 U.S.C. 1921.....	38, 22a
25 U.S.C. 1922.....	77, 23a
25 U.S.C. 1951.....	48, 28a
25 U.S.C. 1951(a)	46, 47, 48, 28a
25 U.S.C. 1951(b).....	47, 29a
25 U.S.C. 1963.....	10, 31a
Indian Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, Tit. II, 82 Stat. 77.....	19
25 U.S.C. 1301(2)	76
Indian Reorganization Act, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984.....	19
Lacey Act, 16 U.S.C. 3371 <i>et seq.</i> :	
16 U.S.C. 3372(a)(1).....	82

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Major Crimes Act, ch. 341, § 9, 23 Stat. 385	19
Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588	19
Stigler Act, ch. 458, § 3(b), 61 Stat. 732	36
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137	3, 12, 18
§ 4, 1 Stat. 138	3, 18, 22, 29, 33
§ 5, 1 Stat. 138	18
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1793, ch. 19, § 5, 1 Stat. 330	19
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1796, ch. 30, § 2, 1 Stat. 470	19
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729:	
§ 12, 4 Stat. 730	33
§ 22, 4 Stat. 733	33
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)	68
8 U.S.C. 1431	68
8 U.S.C. 1433	68
18 U.S.C. 1152	31
20 U.S.C. 7441	57
22 U.S.C. 9003	33
22 U.S.C.	57, 58
25 U.S.C. 177	33
26 U.S.C. 544(a)(2)	68
26 U.S.C. 2701(b)(2)(C)	68
42 U.S.C. 402(d)	68
42 U.S.C. 416(e)	68
42 U.S.C. 622(b)(9)	49
42 U.S.C. 1395	57
42 U.S.C. 1996	57
42 U.S.C. 1996a	57

XVI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 14932(b)	33
42 U.S.C. 14952(a)	68
43 U.S.C. 1457	57
50 U.S.C. 3931(a)	33
Tex. Fam. Code Ann.:	
§ 153.002 (West 2014).....	78
§ 161.001(b) (West 2022).....	78
§ 161.003(a)(4) (West 2022).....	36
§ 262.101(4) (West 2019)	36
§ 262.105(b)(2)(C) (West 2019).....	36
§ 262.114(d)(1)-(2) (West 2019 & Supp. 2021).....	62, 74
§ 262.201(g)(3) (West 2019 & Supp. 2021).....	36
§ 262.1095 (a)(1)(A) (West 2019 & Supp. 2021)	68
§ 263.001 (West 2019).....	43
§ 263.002 (West 2019 & Supp. 2021).....	43
25 C.F.R.:	
Section 23.141(c).....	47
Section 83.11(e).....	71
Miscellaneous:	
Articles of Confederation and Perpetual Union,	
Art. IX (1777)	<i>passim</i> , 5a
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i>	
(Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012 ed.).....	18, 25, 60, 76
20 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification</i>	
<i>of the Constitution</i> (John P. Kaminski et al.	
eds., 2004)	13
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016).....	6, 36, 40, 47, 78
H.R. Rep. No. 1386, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Petitions</i>	
<i>Resolved—Acknowledged</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xSVPr	72

XVII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785).....	63
Sarah Krakoff, <i>They Were Here First: American Indian Tribes, Race, and the Constitutional Minimum</i> , 69 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 491 (2017).....	68
Letter from Henry Knox to Israel Chapin (Apr. 28, 1792), in 1 <i>American State Papers: Indian Affairs</i> (Walter Lowrie & Matthew St. Clair Clarke eds., 1832).....	13
Letter from Charles Pinckney to George Washington (Dec. 14, 1789), in 4 <i>Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series</i> (Dorothy Twohig ed., 1993).....	13
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>American Indian Policy in the Formative Years: The Indian Trade and Intercourse Acts, 1790-1834</i> (1962).....	12
2 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	12
10 <i>Reg. Deb.</i> 4763 (1834).....	25
Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1789).....	63
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833):	
Vol. 1.....	26
Vol. 2.....	13
Vol. 3.....	17
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961):	
No. 42 (James Madison).....	13
No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton).....	16
Unif. Prob. Code § 2-103(a)(1)-(5) (Amended 2010).....	67
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1792).....	15
1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	26
